this subsection shall be fined as provided in § 31-41.1-4 for each offense. 26 

(c) For the purposes of this section, “carrier” is defined as any company or person who 27 

furthers their commercial or private enterprise by use of a vehicle that has a gross vehicle weight 28 

rating (GVWR) of ten thousand and one (10,001) or more pounds, or that transports hazardous 29 

material or gross combination weight rating, or gross vehicle weight or gross combination weight 30 

of ten thousand one pounds (10,001 lbs.) or more, whichever is greater; or is designed or used to 31 

transport more than eight (8) passengers, including the driver, for compensation; or is designed or 32 

used to transport more than fifteen (15) passengers including the driver, and is not used to transport 33